

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT</p> <p>Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: July 16, 2024 5:32 PM FILING ID: 523BA015D5639 CASE NUMBER: 2024SA206</p> <p>▲COURT USE ONLY▲</p>
<p>District Court, Boulder County Hon. Robert R. Gunning Case No. 2018CV30349</p>	
<p>In re:</p> <p>Petitioner/Defendant: EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents/Plaintiffs: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY and CITY OF BOULDER.</p>	<p>Case No. _____</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Petitioner/Defendant ExxonMobil Corporation:</i></p> <p>Name: Colin G. Harris (#18215) Matthew D. Clark (#44704) FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP</p> <p>Address: 1470 Walnut Street, Suite 300 Boulder, CO 80302</p> <p>Phone: 303.447.7700 Fax: 303.447.7800 Email: colin.harris@faegredrinker.com matthew.clark@faegredrinker.com</p> <p>Name: Theodore V. Wells, Jr., <i>pro hac vice</i> (19PHV6026) Daniel J. Toal, <i>pro hac vice</i> (19PHV6024) Yahonnes Cleary, <i>pro hac vice</i></p>	

(19PHV6023)
Caitlin E. Grusauskas, *pro hac vice*
(20PHV6045)
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP

Address: 1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064

Phone: 212.373.3000

Fax: 212.757.3990

Email: twells@paulweiss.com
dtoal@paulweiss.com
ycleary@paulweiss.com
cgrusauskas@paulweiss.com

Name: Kannon K. Shanmugam, *pro hac vice*
(19PHV6027)
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP

Address: 2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-1047

Phone: 202.223.7325

Fax: 202.204.7397

Email: kshanmugam@paulweiss.com

PETITION FOR ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE PURSUANT TO C.A.R. 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND PROPOSED RESPONDENTS	4
IDENTITY OF COURT AND CASE	4
IDENTITY OF ENTITIES AGAINST WHOM RELIEF IS SOUGHT	5
RULINGS COMPLAINED OF AND RELIEF SOUGHT	5
REASONS WHY NO OTHER ADEQUATE REMEDY IS AVAILABLE	6
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	9
FACTS NECESSARY TO UNDERSTAND THE ISSUES PRESENTED	9
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	16
I. The District Court Wrongly Concluded That Specific Personal Jurisdiction Existed.....	16
II. The District Court Erroneously Concluded That Respondents’ Claims Could Proceed under State Law.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	38
LIST OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS	39
COUNSEL FOR THE PARTIES	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	21, 27, 28
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	29
<i>Minnesota v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023)	36
<i>Archangel Diamond Corp. v. Lukoil</i> , 123 P.3d 1187 (Colo. 2005).....	17, 22, 25
<i>People In Interest of B.B.A.M.</i> , 453 P.3d 1161 (Colo. 2019).....	6, 7
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	29
<i>Bernhardt v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 47 F.4th 856 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)	36
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	27, 33
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	17, 23, 25
<i>Buckman Co. v. Respondents’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

City and County of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP,
537 P.3d 1173 (Haw. 2023).....8, 24, 37

City of Boulder v. Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo.,
420 P.3d 289 (Colo. 2018).....33

City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.,
45 F.4th 699 (3d. Cir. 2022)36

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1972).....27, 28

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
731 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1984)28, 32

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois,
451 U.S. 304 (1981).....28, 29, 32

City of New York v. Chevron Corp.,
993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)*passim*

City of Oakland v. B.P. P.L.C.,
2018 WL 3609055 (July 27, 2018).....21

City of Oakland v. B.P. P.L.C.,
969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020)21

Clean Energy Collective LLC v. Borrego Solar Sys., Inc.,
394 P.3d 1114 (Colo. 2017).....6

County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022)36

Etchieson v. Central Purchasing, LLC,
232 P.3d 301 (Colo. App. 2010).....25

Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court,
592 U.S. 351 (2021).....*passim*

California v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007).....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Goettman v. N. Fork Valley Rest.,
176 P.3d 60 (Colo. 2007).....6

Griffith v. SSC Pueblo Belmont Operating Co. LLC,
381 P.3d 308 (Colo. 2016).....20

Helfrich v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n,
804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015)33

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987).....27, 28, 32

State ex rel. Jennings v. BP Am., Inc.,
2024 WL 98888 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 9, 2024)8, 31, 35

Johnson v. TheHuffingtonPost.com, Inc.,
21 F.4th 314 (5th Cir. 2021)22

Keefe v. Kirschenbaum & Kirschenbaum, P.C.,
40 P.3d 1267 (Colo. 2002).....7, 17, 22

Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.,
565 U.S. 625 (2012).....35

Magill v. Ford Motor Co.,
379 P.3d 1033 (Colo. 2016).....7, 17

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022)36, 37

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
No. 24-C-18-004219 (Md. Cir. Ct. July 10, 2024)*passim*

Meeks v. SSC Colo. Springs Colonial Columns Operating Co.,
380 P.3d 126 (Colo. 2016).....20

Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
663 F. Supp. 2d 865 (N.D. Cal. 2009), *aff’d*, 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir.
2012)21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)27, 28

People v. Null,
233 P.3d 670 (Colo. 2010).....6

Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Products Co., L.L.C.,
35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022).....37

Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 630 (1981).....27

Vapotherm Inc. v. Santiago,
38 F.4th 252 (1st Cir. 2022).....22

State ex rel. Weiser v. JUUL Labs, Inc.,
517 P.3d 682 (Colo. 2022).....6, 17

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980).....19, 25

Yamashita v. LG Chem, Ltd.,
62 F.4th 496 (9th Cir. 2023)22

Zschernig v. Miller,
389 U.S. 429 (1968).....29

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2901(5)9

15 U.S.C. §§ 2901 *et seq.*.....9

15 U.S.C. § 2952(a)9

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....10

42 U.S.C. § 760110

42 U.S.C. § 13389(c)(1)10

42 U.S.C. §§ 17001 *et seq.*10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-1-12417

Pub. L. No. 100-204, 101 Stat. 1331, § 1103(c).....9

Pub. L. No. 105-276, 112 Stat. 2461, 2496 (1998).....10

Pub. L. No. 106-74, 113 Stat. 1047, 1080 (1999).....10

Pub. L. No. 106-377, 114 Stat. 1441, 1441A-41 (2000)10

Other Authorities

C.A.R. 21(a)(2)6

Colorado State Energy Profile, U.S. ENERGY INFORMATION
ADMINISTRATION (June 20, 2024),
<https://www.eia.gov/state/print.php?sid=CO>8

S.Res. 98, 105th Cong. (1997).....10
